T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Notice of Hearing

Licensing Sub Committee
(North)

Date: FRIDAY, 11 NOVEMBER
2011

Time: 2.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8

1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in Braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:
Lynne Allen

Bruce Baker

Judy Kelly

Carol Melvin

Andrew Retter (Chairman)

Important Information

On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify
the Committee Clerk (contact details
below) by the following date:

Wednesday, 9 November 2011

If you don’t notify you may lose your right
to speak at the hearing. When notifying
you must confirm:

1) Whether you intend to attend or to be
represented by someone at the
hearing;

2) If you consider a hearing to be
unnecessary and,;

3) Whether to request that another
person attends (other than your
representative) as a witness

Published: Tuesday, 1 November 2011

Contact: Nav Johal

Tel: 01895 250692

Fax: 01895 277373

Email: njohal@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=300&MId=1169&Ver=4

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at G N
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘&/ a
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;%’F j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at \/)/>

the Civic Centre. For details on availability and _lé»
how to book a parking space, please contact

Democratic Services Fgpia St N

Shopging

P

Centre

Please enter from the Council’'s main reception .’"":\ EI'E::;;:E
where you will be directed to the Committee \'> ‘(‘%%
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for Lol

use in the various meeting rooms. Please CoNtact ... 2. e

us for further information. —

Muitsarane

ear park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To confirm that items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and items marked
Part 2 will be considered in Private

4  Matters notified in advance as urgent

Part 1 - Members, Public and the Press

Application for a Market Licence

Title of Report / Ward Time
Address of application
5 | Application by Savoir Fayre Ltd for a Uxbridge 13:50pm
Market Licence for a temporary South (Briefing)
Christmas/Continental street market 14:00pm
Start of
Uxbridge High Street Hearing

6  Any items transferred



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

T™HILLINGDON

LONDON

London Borough of Hillingdon

Street Trading & Markets Policy

Effective from 7™ September 2011

Made by the London Borough of Hillingdon

Pursuant to: Section 27(3) of

London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended) and
Food Act 1984 (Part Ill)

Fagb2?



Contents
Paragraph

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0
11.0
12.0
13.0
14.0
15.0
16.0
17.0
18.0
19.0
20.0
21.0
22.0
23.0
24.0
25.0
26.0
27.0
28.0
29.0
30.0
31.0
32.0
33.0
34.0

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix 5
Appendix 6
Appendix 7
Appendix 8

Introduction

Intention of the Policy

Street Trading Licences

Eligibility Criteria and Suitability of Applicants
Making an Application — the documents needed
Fees

Temporary Applications - Pitches
Permane
[...]
e required food hygiene training and registration certificates.

f) Charity or community market operators will be required to make their market applications at
least three months prior to the market event taking place.

g) Where road closures are required, any initial approval in principle will be entirely subject to
subsequent approval by the Highway Authority before the market application is made.
Evidence of the approval will be required as part of the market application.

16.0 “Approval in Principle”

The Council wants good well promoted markets or events to go ahead. To save wasted effort,
increase convenience and to ensure that applications have the smoothest possible journey to
approval, the Licensing Service will give support in the form of “approval in principle”.

a) Where early applications are made, not including full details of traders and their
commodities, the Council may approve the application in principle, pending full details of
the traders and their commodities being submitted, at least two weeks prior to the market
event.

b) Operators or organisers will be able to hold early meetings with licensing officers to
encourage general dialogue, discuss proposals and the Council’s requirements, and agree
layouts etc, before a full application is made. No fee is to be charged for these meetings.
However, it is anticipated that most events will need one, or perhaps two meetings to agree
matters.

Any approval in principle issued by the Council will be subject to other legislative requirements i.e.
road closures, parking suspension, alcohol licensing etc.

17.0 Applications and supporting information

The Council will expect applicants for Market Licences to be of a good standard and competence.
The Council may seek references from boroughs in which the Market has previously operated
prior to the determination of the licence.

Market operators must make applications using the Council’'s own form or online and should
provide the following information and d
[...]
erms and
conditions i.e. the trader is only trading in the licensed pitch area. In addition, all complaints of
unlicensed street trading will be investigated.

The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear all applications for the revocation, variation, or suspension
of a street trading licence in the event that a trader significantly or persistently breaches such a
licence.

Any trader who is convicted of an offence that is contrary to the Act or regulations made in
pursuance of it may be requested to appear before the Licensing Committee or a Licensing Sub
committee, when the determination of the recommendation to revoke the licence will be made.

Any contravention of licence terms and conditions by an assistant to the licensee will be viewed as
a contravention by the licensee whether present or not.

Any breach of the conditions relating to Market Licences will be investigated and enforcement
action taken where necessary. Any history of enforcement action may be considered as part of the
application process.

27.0 Designation of Licence Streets

If the Council considers that street trading should be allowed or licensed in any area, it may pass a
resolution designating any further street or part of a street as a licence street under Section 24 of
the Act. In deciding if a street or site should be designated for street trading, the following may be
considered;

a) The presence of any existing or planned street furniture;

b) The proximity and nature of any road junctions and pedestrian crossing points;

c) The number of street trading sites already licensed in the vicinity;

d) Whether the proposed site for designation would impact on accessibility for members of
the public i.e. pedestrians, pushchairs, wheelchairs etc.

e) If the safety of the public will be put at increased risk;

f) Whether the proposed site will leave the recommended clearance of 2 metres clear
passage between the trading area and the edge of the kerb or footway;

g) If there will be a negative impact 
[...]
m.

#4962



Appendix 8
Standard Licence Conditions for Market Traders

In addition to the conditions relating to all street trading and market licences, these conditions
apply specifically to “Market” licences only

1) Every Market Trader;

a. Ensure that the stall/pitch is properly cleansed before and after market hours as
often as may be necessary during those hours;

b. Ensure that all refuse accumulated in connection with the stall is placed in a bin or
container provided or approved by the Council for that purpose;

c. As often as is necessary, ensure that the contents of the bin or receptacle are
removed to an area designated by the Council for that purpose

2) Traders shall have in place the following documentation at the time of trade and must
produce them if requested to do so by an Authorised Officer of the Council;

a. Food hygiene documentation (where the traders commodity is food)
b. Valid public liability insurance of £2million minimum

3) Traders shall not bring petrol generators into the market place. NB. Diesel generators are
permitted.

4) The use of gas cylinders is permitted only where;
= traders have checked the valves and hoses of gas cylinders for defects before
bringing them into the licensed market place, and;
= the cylinders are in safe working order

PagE 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Agenda ltem 5

TITLE: Application for a Market Licence

| Committee | | Licensing Sub Committee
Officer Contact Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Service Manager
X7232
Papers with report Appendix 1 — Market Licence Application Form

Appendix 2 — Site Plan

Appendix 3 — List of upcoming events by Savoir Fayre
Appendix 4 — Stall holder details

Appendix 5 — Hillingdon’s Market Licence Conditions
Appendix 6 — List of Consultees

Appendix 7 — Letters of objection

Appendix 8 — Letters of support/no objection

| Ward(s) affected | | Uxbridge South

SUMMARY

To consider an application by Savoir Fayre Ltd for a Market Licence for a temporary

[...]
LESEX [ s
UB7 $HX

24™ OCTOBER 2011

REFERENCE : MARKET CONSULTATION

DEAR SIR,

1 AM WRITING IN REPLY TO A CONSULTATION LETTER SENT
TO ME REGARDING THE APPLICATION FOR A CHRISTMAS THEMED
MARKET IN UXBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE FOR TH 17™18™ 19™ 20th
NOVEMBER 2011 .

MY OPINION IS THE THE SAME AS THE LAST TIME THEY
APPLIED THAT THEY WILL BE TAKING BUSINESS AWAY FROM LOCAL
TRADERS WHO TRADE IN UXBRIDGE ALL YEAR ROUND AND THE
WEEKS LEADING UP TO CHRISTMAS ARE WHEN THEY HOPE TO SEE
THERE TRADE INCREASED NOT TAKEN AWAY FROM THEM.

YOURS SINCERELY

F PETERS

T

Page 77




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



| (25/10/2011) Stephanie Waterford - Proposed Uxbridge market . . _ Paget.

APPeNIDIX F
From: John Fern
To: Stephanie Waterford
Date: 21/10/2011 16:10
Subject: Proposed Uxbridge market
Stephanie,

Following our site meeting the other day to go over the extent of the highway usage for the coming market in Uxbridge
Town Centre, I have no issues to raise from highways.

Regards
John

John Fern

Highway Inspection Manager

Street Scene Maintenance

Planning, Environment, Education & Community Service
Civic Centre 4W/07

High Street

Uxbridge UBS 1UW

01895 277557

Page 79



APPaopIx >

uxbridge
forward

The Skills Store

24 Market Square

The Mall Uxbridge

,’ Uxbridge
" Middlesex
8 0cr 201 UBS 1LH

Ms. Diane Lydon Tel: 01895 259854

Applications Processing Team

Planning, Environment, Education and Community Services
London Borough of Hillingdon

3N/04 Civic Centre

High Street

Uxbridge

UBS8 1UW

18 October 2011

Dear Diane,

Re: Street Trading Application Consultation London Local Authorities Act 1990 (As Amended)

Thank you for your letter dated 3™ October 2011 with regards to the Street Trading Application which
has been received from an external organisation, for a licence under the above Act to hold a Christmas
themed market in Uxbridge Town Centre 17" — 20™ November 2011 {inclusive).

The Uxbridge Forward Board has discussed the application, and at the pre
[...]
Pgrpwise\ME9D810... 19/10/2011



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



	Agenda
	Application for a Market Licence
	5 Application by Savoir Fayre Ltd for a Market Licence for a temporary Christmas/Continental street market
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE (NORTH) 
 
11 November 2011 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Lynne Allen 
Josephine Barrett (Chairman) 
Judy Kelly 
Peter Kemp 
Carol Melvin 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Officer 
Sarah Hickey, Legal Officer 
Nav Johal, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
Mr Philippe Basset, Savoir Fayre Ltd 
Mr Glen Cradduck 
Mr John Cradduck 
Mr Satnam Johal 
Mr Mike Crane 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologises were received from Councillors’ Bruce Baker and Andrew 
Retter. Councillors’ Peter Kemp and Josephine Barratt were present as 
substitutes.  
 

 

2. NOMINATIONS FOR CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item ) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor Carol Melvin nominated Councillor Josephine Barratt as 
Chairman, and was seconded by Councillor Peter Kemp. This was 
agreed and Councillor Barratt was elected as Chairman for the duration 
of the meeting.  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None.  
 

 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all items will be considered in Public. 
 

 

5. MATTERS NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE AS URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) Action by 



  
 

 No matters had been notified as urgent. 
 

 

6. APPLICATION BY SAVOIR FAYRE LTD FOR A MARKET LICENCE 
FOR A TEMPORARY CHRISTMAS/CONTINENTAL STREET 
MARKET  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Councils Licensing Officer presented the report to the Sub-
Committee.  
 
Mr Philippe Basset spoke about the application for a 
Christmas/Continental Market which he had submitted to the Licensing 
Department in September 2011.  
 
There were three letters of objection received by the London Borough 
of Hillingdon in relation to the application. 
 
Mr John Cradduck and Mr Satnam Johal spoke against the application 
submitted before the Sub-Committee. Mr Mike Crane spoke in favour 
and stated he had no objections against the application.  
 
The London Borough of Hillingdon, taking into account all relevant 
representations, granted the licence sought by Mr Philippe Bassett, but 
limited the dates upon which the market may operate on Thursday 17 
November 2011 and Friday 18 November 2011. This is because the 
Sub-Committee considered that the two day period was sufficient to 
satisfy the needs of the area and the demand for those articles 
proposed to be offered for sale as part of the market. All the other 
elements of the application were granted as sought (i.e, location, times 
of trade etc).    
 
Resolved:  
 
The London Borough of Hillingdon, taking into account all 
relevant representations, granted the licence sought by Mr 
Philippe Bassett, but have limited the dates upon which the 
market may operate on Thursday 17 November 2011 and Friday 18 
November 2011. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 3.52 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


